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Plaintiff Eric Paton (“Plaintiff”) brings this class action on behalf of himself and all persons

formerly employed by defendant Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.’s (*AMD™) California locations who,
onor after April 27, 2003, forfeited partially or fully accrued and unused vacation time in the form ofa

paid sabbatical upon termination of employment. According to the Complaint, AMD has a uniform

5 “ written sabbatical policy that provides, in pertinent part, that “all regular salaried (exempt) employees

who work at least 80 hours per pay period are eligible for an cight-week sabbatical at regular pay after
every seven years of credited service. Employees normally working at least 40 hours a pay period are
cligible for a prorated sabbatical.” AMD’s uniform sabbatical policy also provides, “employees who
terminate and have not taken their sabbatical forfeit their eligibility.”

Plaintiff was an employee of AMD from June 6, 1997 until July 22, 2005 at AMD’s Sunnyvale,
California location. For the majority of his employment he held the title of Senior Process
Development Engineer. Plaintift became cligible for an eight-week sabbatical on June 9, 2004, but it
was delayed by AMD for “business reasons.” Plaintiff’s employment relationship with AMD ended
prior to the start of the sabbatical and Plaintiff was not compensated for the sabbatical. Based on

AMD’s uniform policies, Plaintiff believes that AMD, in each instance, refuses to compensate its

794719}

employees for their fully or partially carned and unused vacation time in the form of sabbatical when an
employee’s employment relationship with AMD ends prior to taking the sabbatical.

The Complaint, filed on April 27, 2007, sets forth the following causes of action: (1)
Nonpayment of Wages (Violation of California Labor Code section 227.3); (2) Waiting Time Penalties
(Violation of California Labor Code sections 202-203); (3) Unlawful Business Acts and Practices
(Violation of California Business and Professions Code section 17200, et seq.); (4) Unfair Business
Acts and Practices (Violation of California Business and Professions Code section 17200, et seq.); (5)
Breach of Contract; (6) Unjust Enrichment; and (7) Declaratory and Injunctive Relief (California Codef
of Civil Procedure Sections 526 and 1060 and Civil Code section 3422).

On or about September 3, 2008, the Court certified the following class: “All salaried employees
of Advanced Micro Devices, Inc. who (a) worked for AMD’s California locations while residing in

California; (b) terminated on or after April 27, 2003; (c) did not sign a release; and (d) were not paid for
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a sabbatical benefit.” On November 12 and 25, 2008, the Court issued orders regarding notice to the
class,

‘ On May 8, 2009, AMD moved for summary judgment, or alternatively summary adjudication of
all class claims and Plaintiffs individual claims. On June 9, 2009, the Court denied the motion for

( summary judgment, but granted the motion for summary adjudication against the class claims on all

causes of action and all of Plaintiff’s causes of action except for the fifth cause of action for breach of
contract. Plaintiff appealed, and on August 5, 2011, the Court of Appeal reversed the grant of summary
adjudication, holding that the record did not resolve, as a matter of law, whether the eight-week leave
was intended as a sabbatical with a specific purpose or whether it was intended as additional vacation
for longer term employees. (See Paton v. AMD (2011) 197 Cal.App.4th 1505, 1523-1525.)
| On July 19, 2013, the Court granted Plaintiff’s motion to expand the class definition, extending
the class period cutoft date from December 8, 2008 to September 1, 2013 and adding two subclasses.
Under the terms of the proposed settlement, AMD will pay $5.2 million (the “Maximum

Settlement Amount”), which includes $1,733,333 in attorney’s fees, $88,550 in litigation costs, a

$10,000 class representative payment, and $20,000 in claims administration expenses. The remaining
$3,348,117 (*Net Settlement Proceeds™) will be distributed among Class Members who submit a timely,
valid Claim Form bascd on information provided by AMD to the Scttlement Administrator regarding
unpaid sabbatical benefits for each claiming Class Member.

The terms of the settlement are sct forth in the Stipulation of Settlement and Release
(“Stipulation of Settlement™). Exhibit 1 to the Stipulation of Settlement is a sample Claim Form;
Exhibit 2 is a sample of the Class Notice; Exhibit 3 is a sample reminder postcard; Exhibit 4 is the “Plan
of Allocation” of settlement proceeds; Exhibit 5 is a“Remainder Schedule.” The Plan of Allocation has
five steps: (1) determine individual claim amount by multiplying the final daily rate of pay by the
number of earned but unused sabbatical days (the “Individual Claim Amount™); (2) adjust individual
claim amounts for subclass members by multiplying their Individual Claim Amounts by 66 2/3% (the

“Adjusted Subclass Member Individual Claim Amount™); (3) add all Individual Claim Amounts and

Adjusted Subclass Member Individual Claim Amounts together (the “Total Claim Amount”); (4) divide
each AMD Class Member's Individual Claim Amount and Adjusted Subclass Member Individual
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Claim Amount by the Total Claim Amount to determine cach Class Member's “Percentage Share™; and

[0

(5) multiply each Class Member’s Percentage Share by the Net Settlement Proceeds to determine each
“Estimated Individual Settlement Payment.”

To determine any remainder to AMD based on the Remainder Schedule, the Settlement
Administrator will determine the “Claimant Claim Rate” (total Estimated Individual Settlement
Payments claimed by Claimants divided by Net Settlement Proceeds) and apply the Claimant Claim
Rate to the Remainder Schedule to determine the Remainder that will be subtracted from the Net
Settlement Proceeds. According to Plaintiff, if the total of the Estimated Individual Settlement

Payments is less than 50% of the Net Settlement Proceeds, a portion of the Remainder will be divided
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among and added to the Individual Scttlement Payments, and the balance of the Remainder will be

—
—

retained by AMD.

—
9

On April 4, 2014, the Court continued PlaintifT’s motion for preliminary approval of class action

—
(93]

settlement and requested supplemental briefing on: (1) the strength of Plaintiff’s claims; and (2) the

4

amount of time and energy Plaintiff expended in pursuit of the lawsuit in support of the class

15 || representative payment. The Court also ordered modification of the Notice to include the right of Class
Members not opting-out to enter an appearance through counsel.

On April 24, 2014, Plaintiff filed supplemental papers addressing some of the issues raised by
the Court following submission of the original papers. After reviewing the supplemental papers
submitted, this Court granted preliminary approval of the class action settlement on May 16, 2014.

!4 Discussion
21 Plaintift now moves for final approval of'the class action settlement, $1,733,333 in attomey’s

22 l fees, $88,550 in litigation costs, net settlement proceeds to the class totaling $3,348,117, a $10,000 class

23 || representative payment and $20,000 in claims administration expenses.

24 “The well-recognized factors that the trial court should consider in evaluating the reasonableness

complexity and likely duration of further litigation, the risk of maintaining class action status through
trial, the amount offered in settlement, the extent of discovery completed and the stage of the

25 [l of a class action settlement agreement include ‘the strength of plaintiffs’ case, the risk, expense,
‘ proceedings, the experience and views of counsel, the presence of a governmental participant, and the
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reaction of the class members to the proposed settlement. [Citations.] This list ‘is not exhaustive and
should be tailored to cach case.” [Citation.]” (Kullar v. Foot Locker Retail, Inc. (2008) 168
Cal.App.4th 116, 128.) “[A] presumption of faimess exists where: (1) the settlement is reached through
arm’s-length bargaining; (2) investigation and discovery are sufficient to allow counsel and the court to
act intelligently; (3) counsel is expericnced in similar litigation; and (4) the perccntage of objectors is
small. [Citation.]” (Dunk v. Ford Motor Co. (1996) 48 Cal.App.4th 1794, 1802.)

As noted in the preliminary approval papers, the settlement is entitled to a presumption of
faimess. The settlement was reached through arm’s-length bargaining with the assistance of mediator
Mark Rudy in February and October 0f 2013. The case has been vigorously litigated over the course of
many years, with significant discovery, law and motion practice, and appellate work. Regarding
counsels’ experience, Plaintiff’s counsel submits that they are involved in numerous class action and
complex cases.

Although [t]here is usually an initial presumption of fairness when a proposed class settlement
... was negotiated at arm’s length by counsel for the class, ... it is clear that the court should not give
rubber-stamp approval. Rather, to protect the interests of absent class members, the court must
independently and objectively analyze the cvidence and circumstances before it in order to determine
whether the settlement is in the best interests of those whose claims will be extinguished. To make this
determination, the factual record before the ... court must be sufficiently developed... . The proposed
settlement cannot be judged without reference to the strength of plaintiffs’ claims. The most important
factor is the strength of the case for plaintiffs on the merits, balanced against the amount offered in
settlement. The court must stop short of the detailed and thorough investigation that it would undertake
if it were actually trying the case, but nonetheless it must eschew any rubber stamp approval in favor of
an independent evaluation.” (Kullar, supra, 168 Cal. App.4th at p. 130, internal citations and quotation
marks omitted.)

As noted in the moving papers, Notice of the Settlement was mailed to over 1800 potential
Class Members containing a description of the nature of the litigation, the specific terms of the
settlement and the manner in which the net seltlement proceeds are to be allocated and distributed.
Notably, the Notice also advised the potential Class Members of their right to object and the procedures
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for objecting. Although numecrous potential claimants have responded, the Court is not aware of any
single individual objecting to the terms and conditions of the settlement.

The 81,733,333 attorney’s fee award represents 1/3 of the Maximum Settlement Amount, which|.
the Court earlier noted was not an uncommon contingency fee percentage. Clearly, the record indicates
[t that this case has been actively litigated over a period of years, including an appeal. At the time of the
preliminary approval, the Court advised PlaintifP’s counsel that they should provide adequate billing |
records in support of a lodestar cross-check prior to final approval. In response to the Court’s request,
Plaintiff’s counsel submitted an Application for Approval of Attorney’s fees and expenses together with
a separate memorandum of points and authorities and supporting declarations. Class counsel submits
that they expended over 5528 hours and incurred $88,550 in costs and expenses prosecuting the subject
litigation. Furthermore, class counsel indicated that their hourly rates were between $400 and S715 per
hour for the attorneys who worked on the case. Declarations were submitted by Eric J. Sidebotham and
Edward M. Gergosian indicating the hourly rates for their respective firms and breaking down the hours
and rates per attorney/clerk/paralegal. Class counsel further argues that the reasonableness of their
respective rates is supported by a comparison of the rates charged by defense counsel. Afierareview of
the records submitted as well as the pleadings and declarations, the Court finds that the fee award is not
greatly disproportionate to the actual lodestar, supporting the reasonableness of the award. In addition,

a detailed breakdown of the time spent was provided by class counsel pursuant to the Court’s request.

The Court finds that given the complexity, length, quality of representation and the contingency nature
of the fee arrangement, the fees requested are properly supported by the documentation provided and
are reasonable. The Court further finds support for the costs incurred in the sum of $88,550.
Regarding the $10,000 award to Plaintiff Eric Paton, counsel maintains that Mr. Paton was
actively involved in the class litigation and expended significant time and effort to assist in the
prosecution as sct forth in his Declaration submitted with Plaintiff’s request for Preliminary Approval.
Taking into account the risks associated with initiating the litigation as well as the time invested, the

Court finds that the Plaintift adequately supports the reasonableness of the enhancement payment of

$10,000.
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Regarding the settlement administration costs, Ms. Stacey Roe submits in her declaration that
the total cost for the administration of the settlement incl uding fees already incurred and future costs
for completion of the administration is estimated to be $20,000. Additionally, Ms. Roe details in her
declaration that Notices and Claims forms have already been sent out to 1814 potential claimants and

close to 50% have been completed and returned. She also notes that there have been only three

exclusion letters and no objections received to the class settlement. The Court finds the administrator’s
fee of'$20,000 to be reasonable. |

In light of the above-mentioned, due and adequate notice having been given to the Class
Members as required by the Court’s Preliminary Approval order, and the Court having considered all
papers filed and proceedings herein, and having rcceived no objections to the Settlement, and
determining that the settlement is fair, adequate, and reasonable, and otherwise being fully informed
and good cause appearing therefore, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that:

1. For the reasons set forth in the Preliminary Approval order, which are adopted herein by
reference, this Court finds that the requirements of California Code of Civil Procedure section 382 and
rule 3.769 of the California Rules of Court have been satisfied. The Court hereby makes final its earlier
“ provisional certification of the Class, as set forth in the Preliminary Approval order.

2. This Final Approval Order and Judgment incorporates by reference the definitions in the
Stipulation of Settlement, and all terms used herein shall have the same meanings as set forth in the
Stipulation of Settlement.

3. This Court has jurisdiction over the subject matter of the Lawsuit and over all parties to

4. The Notice fully and accurately informed Class Members of all material elements of the
proposed Settlement and of their opportunity to submit claims, request exclusion, object to, or comment
thereon; was the best notice practicable under the circumstances; was valid, due, and sufficient notice to
all Class Members; and complied fully with the laws of the State of California, the United States
Constitution, and due process. The Notice fairly and adequately described the Settlement and provided
Class Members adequate instructions and a variety of means to obtain additional information. All Class
Members were given a full and fair opportunity to participate in the Final Approval hearing, and all

the Lawsuit, including all Class Members.
-6-

“ [PROPOSED] FINAL APPROVAL ORDER AND JUDGMENT




T94719_1

E-F|LED: Aug 22, 2014 1:03 PM, Superior Court of CA, County of Santa Clara, Case #1-07-CV-084838 Filing #G-65486

(V) 4 [¥3] N

O 0 0 O\

2
$a

members of the Class wishing to be heard have been heard. Accordingly, the Court determines that all
Class Members who did not timely and properly opt out of the Settlement are bound by this Final
Approval Order and Judgment.

5. The Court has considered all relevant factors for determining the fairness of the
Settlement and has concluded that all such factors weigh in favor of granting final approval. In so
finding, the Court has considered all evidence presented, including evidence regarding the strength of
L the Plaintiff's case; the risk, expense, and complexity of the claims presented; the likely duration of
turther litigation; the amount offered in settlement; the extent of investigation and discovery completed;
and the experience and views of Class Counsel. The Court has also considered the absence of objection
to the Settlement.

6. Accordingly, the Court hereby approves the Settlement set forth in the Stipulation of

Settlement, including the Plan of Allocation, and finds that said Settlement is, in all respects, fair,

rcasonable and adequate, and the Parties are hereby directed to perform its terms.

7. Upon the Payment Obligation and Class Release Date, the Plaintiff and each of the Class
Members who did not timely and properly opt out of the Settlement shall be deemed to have, and by
operation of this Final Approval Order and Judgment shall have, fully. finally, and forever released,
relinquished, and discharged all Class Released Claims against the Released Parties.

8. All Class Members who did not timely and properly opt out of the Settlement are hereby

forever barred and enjoined from prosecuting the Class Released Claims against the Released Parties.
Judgment is hereby entered whereby Plaintiff and all Class Members who did not timely and properly
opt out of the Settlement shall take nothing from Defendant except as expressly sct forth in the
Stipulation of Settlement and this Final Approval Order and Judgment.

9. The Court orders that AMD shall pay, or cause to be paid, the sum of $1,733,333 in
attorneys” fees and the sum of $88,550 in expenses to Class Counsel in accordance with, and subject to
the terms and conditions of the Stipulation of Settlement.

10.  The Court orders that AMD shall pay, or cause to be paid, the Service Payment in the

u sum of $10,000 to plaintift Eric Paton for his service prosecuting this action on behalf of the Class.
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1. The Court approves Administration Costs in the sum of $20,000 to Rust Consulting, Inc.
(“Rust”),

12, Neither the Stipulation of Settlement nor the Settlement contained therein, nor any act
pertormed or document executed pursuant to or in furtherance of the Stipulation of Settlement or the
Settlement: (i) is or may be deemed to be or may be used as an admission of, or evidence of, the validity
or lack thereof of any Class Released Claim, or of any wrongdoing or liability of the Defendant or any
Released Party; or (ii) is or may be dcemed to be or may be used as an admission of, or evidence of, any
fault or omission of any of the Defendant or any Released Party in any civil, criminal or administrative
proceeding in any court, administrative agency or other tribunal. The Released Parties may file the
Stipulation of Settlement and/or this Final Approval Order and Judgment in any action that may be
brought against them in order to support a defense or counterclaim based on principles of res judicata,
collateral estoppel, releasc, good faith settiement, judgment bar or reduction, or any theory of claim
preclusion or issue preclusion or similar defense or counterclaim.

13.  Without affecting the finality of this Final Approval Order and Judgment in any way,
this Court hereby retains continuing jurisdiction over: (a) implementation of this Settlement; and (b) all
parties hereto for the purpose of construing, enforcing and administering the Stipulation of Settlement.

14, Inthe cvent that the Settlement does not become effective in accordance with the terms
of the Stipulation of Scttlement, then this Final Approval Order and Judgment shall be rendered null
and void to the extent provided by and in accordance with the Stipulation of Settlement and shall be
vacated and, in such event, all orders entered and releases delivered in connection herewith shall be null
and void to the extent provided by and in accordance with the Stipulation of Settlement.

In light of the above-mentioned, the Motion for Final Approval of Class Action Settlement is
GRANTED. IT IS SO ORDERED.

~
DATED: 9]2—?—\\\} ‘é._.-..__ W Ve —

THE HONORABLE PETER H. KIRWAN
SUPERIOR COURT JUDGE
i

"
1
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Submitted by:

BANYS, P.C.
CHRISTOPHER D. BANYS
ERIC J. SIDEBOTHAM
RICHARD C. LIN
JENNIFER L. GILBERT

/s/ Eric J. Sidebotham

Eric J. Sidebotham, Esq.

1032 Elwell Court, Suite 100
Palo Alto, CA 94303

Telephone:  (650) 308-8505
Facsimile:  (650) 353-2202

EDWARD M. GERGOSIAN
ROBERT J. GRALEWSKI, JR.
GERGOSIAN & GRALEWSKI LLP
750 B. Street, Suite 1250
San Diego, CA 92101
Telephone:  (619) 300-3591

Facsimile: (619) 237-9555

Lead Counsel for Plaintiff, ERIC PATON,

AND ALL PERSONS SIMILARLY SITUATED

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP

LYNNE C. HERMLE

JULIA C. RIECHERT

Is! Julia C. Riechert

Julia C. Riechert, Esq.

1020 Marsh Road

Menlo Park, CA 94025-1015
Telephone:  (650) 614-7482
Facsimile: (650) 614-7401

Attorneys for Defendant,
ADVANCED MICRO DEVICES, INC.
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